
 
 
 

 
 

NOTICE OF COUNCIL MEETING 
 

You are summoned to attend a meeting of Gateshead Metropolitan Borough Council to be 
held in the Council Chamber - Civic Centre, at 2.30 pm on Thursday, 17 December 2015 

to transact the following business:- 
 
1.   To confirm the minutes of the meeting held 12 November 2015 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 

2.   Official Announcements  
 
(announcements may be made by the Mayor, Leader of the Council or the Chief 
Executive) 

 
3.   Petitions  

 
(to receive any petitions submitted under Council Procedure Rule 10) 

 
 

4.   Questions from Members of the Public  
 
(to consider any questions submitted under Council Procedure Rule 7) 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS FROM CABINET  
 
5.   The Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Alarm (England) Regulations 2015 (Pages 

7 - 24) 
 
 

6.   Street Trading and Markets Policy and Guidance (Pages 25 - 56) 
 

All Members of the Council My Ref: LCS-DLDS-DS-C-022 
 Your Ref:  
   
 Contact Karen Robson 
 Tel: 0191 4332129 
   
 Date: 9 December 2015 

Public Document Pack



 

 
7.   A Vision for Leisure Services and implementation of changes in the Service 

resulting from the Marketing and Pricing Strategy (Pages 57 - 66) 
 
 

8.   Gambling Statement of Principles 2016 - 2019 (Pages 67 - 114) 
 
 

9.   Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 (Pages 115 - 160) 
 
 

10.   Local Council Tax Support Scheme 2016/17 (Pages 161 - 168) 
 
 

11.   Calendar of Meetings 2016/17 (Pages 169 - 190) 
 
 

12.   Community Asset Transfer - Revised Policy and Procedure (Pages 191 - 
214) 
 
 

13.   Senior Management Arrangements (Pages 215 - 216) 
 
 

14.   Report from the Cabinet (Pages 217 - 222) 
 
 

MOTIONS AND QUESTIONS  
 
 
15.   Notice of Motion (Pages 223 - 226) 

 
(to consider any notices of motion submitted in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 
9.1) 

 
 

16.   Questions  
 
(to deal with any questions submitted in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 8.1) 

 
 

 
 
 

 
Jane Robinson 
Chief Exe
[...]
ce 

Arrange WID 
(within 28 days) 

Smoke alarms 
installed after 48hrs 

notice given to tenant 

After 7 days. 

 

Revisit 

RECOVER MONIES 
(debt recovery 

process) Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
  COUNCIL MEETING 

17 December 2015 
 

STREET TRADING AND MARKETS POLICY AND GUIDANCE 
 

Jane Robinson, Chief Executive 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
  
1. The purpose of this report is to seek approval of a revised Street Trading and 

Markets Policy and Guidance document and the consolidation of the existing 
market rights in the Borough and the adoption of Part III of the Food Act 1984 
(as amended). 
 

2. The Council has regulated street trading in the borough since 2007.  Since this 
time, many changes have taken place in the borough including the 
transformation of the town centre and the adoption of a rural economic 
strategy. 

 
3. A revised policy was drafted to reflect these changes and was subject to public 

consultation during the summer of 2015. 
 
4. It is proposed that the Council exercises its power under Part III of the Food 

Act 1984 (as amended) to become a Market Authority and to formally establish 
markets under the Act.  The proposed Street Trading and Markets Policy and 
Guidance is appended to this report. 

 
5. The Cabinet has considered the facts and issues arising from the report 

including alternative options and took all relevant advice before formulating 
their recommendation. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
6. It is recommended that Council: 
 

i) exercises its power under Part III of the Food Act (as amended) to 
become a Market Authority 
 
ii) amends the Council Constitution so that the Service Director, 
Development and Public Protection (Communities and Environment) 
has delegated power to formally establish markets under the Act as 
follows –  
 
 To insert the words “market and” prior to the words “street trading” at 
Paragraph 1(h) of Part 1 of Schedule 2; and 

 
(a) To insert the following words after Paragraph 27 of Part 1 of 

Schedule 2 –  
“(28) (Subject to the requirement that no market may be 
established without prior planning permission or Certificate of 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



 

Lawfulness of Existing Use or Development) to establish markets 
in the Borough under Part III of the Food Act 1984 upon such 
days, times and locations as may be appointed; at such 
frequency as may be appointed; and subject to such restriction 
on the number of stalls, type of stalls and nature of goods for 
sale as may be appointed” 

 
iii) adopts the Street Trading and Markets Policy and Guidance 
attached at Appendix 4 of the attached report and agrees that it is 
published 

Page 26



 1 of 8  

 

  REPORT TO CABINET 

   1 December 2015  

 
 

TITLE OF REPORT: Street Trading and Markets Policy and Guidance  

 
REPORT OF: Paul Dowling, Strategic Director, Communities and Environment  
   

 
Purpose of the Report  
 
1. The purpose of this report is for Cabinet to approve and recommend to Council a 

revised Street Trading and Markets Policy and Guidance document, and the 
consolidation of the existing market rights in the Borough by the adoption of Part III 
of the Food Act 1984 (as amended). 
 

Background  
 
2. The Council has regulated street trading in the borough since 2007 through the 

adoption of Schedule 4 of the Local Government Miscellaneous Provisions Act 
1982. 

 
3. Since 2007 many changes have taken place in the borough including the 

transformation of the town centre and the adoption of a rural economy strategy. 
There has also been a renewed interest in the provision of markets.  A revised 
policy was drafted to reflect these changes and was consulted on widely in the 
summer of 2015.  

 
4. A Policy Advisory Group considered the draft policy and the consultation responses 

on 16 October 2015 and suggested amendments were incorporated into the final 
draft documents.   A summary of the Group’s Advice is attached at appendix 2.  
 

5. A summary of the Policy and Guidance is attached at appendix 3 and the full Policy 
and Guidance is attached at appendix 4.   

 
Proposal  
 
6. It is proposed that the Council exercises its power under Part III of the Food Act 

1984 (as amended) to become a Market Authority and to formally establish markets 
under the Act.  

 
7. It is proposed that the amended Street Trading and Markets Policy and Guidance 

is endorsed by Cabinet and recommended to Council for approval. 
 
Recommendations 
 
8. Cabinet is asked to recommend the Council that: 
 

(i)  it exercises its power under Part III of the Food Act (as amended) to become 
a Market Authority; 

Page 27



 2 of 8  

 

(ii) the Constitution be amended so that the Service Director of Development & 
Public Protection (Communities & Environment) has delegated power to 
formally establish markets under the Act as follows –  

 
(a) To insert the words “market and” prior to the words “street trading” at 

Paragraph 1(h) of Part 1 of Schedule 2; and 
 

(b) To insert the following words after Paragraph 27 of Part 1 of Schedule 
2 –  

“(28) (Subject to the requirement that no market may be 
established without prior planning permission or Certificate of 
Lawfulness of Existing Use or Development) to establish markets 
in the Borough under Part III of the Food Act 1984 upon such 
days, times and locations as may be appointed; at such frequency 
as may be appointed; and subject to such restriction on the 
number of stalls, type of stalls and nature of goods for sale as may 
be appointed”; and 
 

(iii) the attached Street Trading and Markets Policy and Guidance at appendix 4 
be adopted and published.   

 
 For the following reasons: 
 
 (i) To formally set out the Council’s framework for the management of   
  street trading and markets in the borough. 
 
 (ii)  To regularise and consolidate the legal basis for holding    
  markets in the borough. 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
CONTACT:   Elaine Rudman
[...]
ek approval of a vision for leisure services 

and the recommendations for changes to pricing, sales and marketing to help 
reduce the Council’s financial contribution to Leisure Services and identify a 
sustainable business model for the future. 
 

2. As part of the Fit for Future work stream ‘Transformational Review of Leisure 
Services’, the Council appointed Leisure-net Solutions and Max Associates to 
identify opportunities to help reduce the Council’s financial contribution to 
Leisure Services. 

 
3. Knight, Kavanagh and Page (KKP) were commissioned in September 2015 to 

carry out a full options appraisal for Leisure Services.  This included a 
business review to identify how the service can operate more efficiently and 
sustainably.  Work is ongoing and the attached report includes proposals 
arising from KKP’s early findings. 

 
4. The next stage of the work by KKP will identify options for delivery models for 

Leisure Services. 
 
5. The proposed vision for leisure services is outlined in paragraphs 6 – 10 of the 

attached report. 
 
6. The Cabinet has considered the facts and issues arising from the report 

including alternative options and took all relevant advice before formulating 
their recommendation. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
7. It is recommended that Council: 
 

i) notes the progress on the Transformational Challenge Review of 
Leisure Services in paragraphs 2 – 6 of the attached report 
 
ii) agrees to a new vision for leisure services as identified in paragraph 
7 of the attached report, which is based on customers, financial and 
business objectives and which in the period of the Council Plan (2020) 
is no longer directly subsidised by Gateshead Council, and is returning 
income to the Council to invest in Gateshead priorities 
 

 

Page 57

Agenda Item 7



 

iii) agrees to the revisions in the pricing policy as set out at paragraph 
10(i) – (vi) of the attached report 
 
iv) agrees to a revised business development strategy as referenced in 
paragraph 10 (vii) – (ix) to increase income for the service 
 
v) authorises the Strategic Director of Communities and Environment 
(in consultation with the Strategic Director of Corporate Finance and 
Strategic Director Corporate Services and Governance) to implement 
flexible pricing arrangements to increase income, as appropriate 
 

 

Page 58



 1 of 7  

 

  REPORT TO CABINET 

         15 December 2015 

 
 

TITLE OF REPORT: A vision for leisure services and implementation of changes in 
    the service resulting from the Marketing and Pricing Strategy  

 
REPORT OF:  Paul Dowling, Strategic Director Communities and Environment  

 
 
Purpose of the Report  
 
1. Cabinet is asked to approve a vision for leisure services and the recommendations 

for changes to pricing, sales and marketing to help reduce the Council’s financial 
contribution to Leisure Services and identify a sustainable business model for the 
future. 
 

Background  
 
2. Cabinet approved the Transformational Challenge Review of Leisure Services at its 

meeting on 24 February 2015 (Minute No C160) which included the Council 
achieving a £950,000 saving from leisure services.  Through the asset transfer of 
Dunston Activity Centre and Gateshead Indoor Bowling Centre (approved at 
Cabinet September 2015); changes at leisure facilities; additional income through 
increased charges; and changes to management of the service, the service will 
deliver in-year savings of £300,000 and £600,000 in a full year. Ongoing 
discussions with partners will deliver further savings from April 2016 and proposals 
in this report will yield additional income which will contribute towards a sustainable 
model for the delivery of Leisure Services in Gateshead. 
 

3. As part of the Fit for Future work stream ‘Transformational Review of Leisure 
Services’,  the Council appointed Leisure-net Solutions and Max Associates to 
review the membership and pricing strategy, which would help to identify 
opport
[...]
ilities 
as key competitors in the broader locality. 

 
(vi) Develop and implement a Business Development function within the service, from 

existing resources, including, the creation of a sales role to pilot a focused 
campaign to increase sales of memberships and use of leisure facilities to increase 
income. 

 
(vii) Implement a new Aquatics Plan which will result in changes to the swimming 

programme as part of the business development function.  The changes will provide 
a significant increase in swimming lessons to secure a greater share in the market, 
respond to a clear demand and result in increased income to the Council.  Further 
detail is provided in Paragraph 10 of Appendix 1. 
 

(viii) In addition to the Aquatics Business Plan, identify further business plans (through 
the business development function) to generate income, in relation to  
 

 Health and fitness 

 Gymnastics and dryside courses 

 Marketing and promotion 

 Management information and data interrogation 

 Therapeutic services and pathways 

 Parties and functions 

 Schools 

 Personal trainers 

 Franchising. 
   
 
Recommendation 
 
11. Cabinet is asked to:  

 
(i) Recommend the Council to:  

 
a) Note the progress on the Transformational Challenge Review of Leisure 

Services in paragraphs 2 - 6 above; 
 
b) Agree to a new vision for leisure services as identified in paragraph 7 above, 

which is based on customers, financial and business objectives and which in the 
period of the Council Plan (2020) is no longer directly subsidised by Gateshead 
Council, and is returning income to the Council to invest in Gateshead priorities.   

 
c) Agree to the revisions in the pricing policy as set at paragraph 10 (i) – (vi) above 
 
d) Agree to a revised business development strategy as referenced in paragraph 

10 (vii) – (ix) to increase income for the service. 
 
e) Authorise the Strategic Director of Communities and Environment (in 

consultation with Strategic Director of Corpor
[...]
 of director of children’s services and director of adult social 
services) pending a permanent appointment; and the deletion of the post of 
Strategic Director, Policy, Growth & Transformation (also Assistant Chief 
Executive). 
 

2. The Council continues to face a number of major challenges in managing 
significant budgetary pressures, whilst meeting increasing demand. It is the 
responsibility of the Chief Executive to ensure the Council is able to meet 
these challenges, and deliver the Council’s priorities and objectives, by having 
the right skills and capacity in the right places across the organisation. 

 
3. The organisational structure of the Council has changed significantly and it is 

acknowledged that the Council’s management structures and resourcing need 
to be kept under review to meet changes in both demand and the policy 
context in which the Council operates. 

 
4. A new model for the Care, Wellbeing & Learning service group has been 

developed in consultation with partner agencies, the workforce and trade 
unions and will be brought forward for consideration in the new year.  However 
in light of the retirement of the current Strategic Director, Care, Wellbeing & 
Learning Services, it is proposed that Alison Elliott be appointed to this post on 
an interim basis. 

 
5. The report in the new year will also recommend arrangements for the re-

allocation of those functions currently the responsibility of the Strategic 
Director, Policy, Growth & Transformation (also Assistant Chief Executive), 
should the deletion of this post be agreed. 

 
6. The Cabinet has considered the facts and issues arising from the report 

including alternative options and took all relevant advice before formulating 
their recommendation. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
7. It is recommended that Council: 
 

i) appoints Alison Elliott on an interim basis to the post of Strategic 
Director, Care, Wellbeing & Learning, pending a permanent 
appointment being made 

 

Page 215
[...]
 people the chance to work creatively on a project 
that encourages younger children's reading while gaining valuable work experience. 
Their volunteering was recognised and rewarded at a special celebration evening 
where certificates and prizes were awarded. 

 
5. CONCLUSION 

The Council is asked to note this report.  
 

 

Page 221

http://readingagency.org.uk/children/quick-guides/summer-reading-challenge/
http://readingagency.org.uk/children/quick-guides/summer-reading-challenge/


This page is intentionally left blank



 
  COUNCIL MEETING 

17 DECEMBER 2015 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

NOTICE OF MOTION 
  
Councillor R Beadle will move the following motion: 
 
“Council notes with regret the decision of the Open University to close its Gateshead centre 
along with six others despite the opposition of its own Senate. 
 
Council believes that the OU centre in Gateshead is important in encouraging non-traditional 
students to take up Higher Education opportunities in a region with historically low levels of 
attainment.  The Council is also concerned at the potential loss of skilled jobs from the 
Borough. 
 
Council calls on the Boroughs MPs to write to the Vice-Chancellor of the Open University to 
oppose these plans. 
 
Council requests the Chief Executive to write to the Vice-Chancellor of the Open University to 
ask what consultation in the region was undertaken by the OU, whether a regional impact 
assessment has been undertaken and whether any steps are proposed to mitigate the effects 
of this proposal on regional take up of Higher Education opportunities and to report back to 
Council on the reply” 
 
 
Proposed:   Councillor R Beadle 
 
Seconded by:  Councillor J Wallace 
Supported by:  Councillor J McClurey 
    Councillor F Hindle 
    Councillor M Ord 

    
       
  

 

Page 223

Agenda Item 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 
  COUNCIL MEETING 

17 DECEMBER 2015 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

AMENDMENT TO NOTICE OF MOTION  
 
Councillor M Henry will move the following amendment: 
 
In the first paragraph, insert commas as follows: 
 
“Council notes, with regret, the decision of the Open University to close its Gateshead centre 
along with six others, despite the opposition of its own Senate.” 
 
Delete paragraph three and four and replace with: 
 
“Council welcomes the recent signing by Gateshead MPs of an Early Day Motion that 
opposes the closure and asks them to write to the Vice-Chancellor of the Open University to 
oppose these plans. 
 
Council supports and endorses the Leader’s recent letter to the Vice-Chancellor of the Open 
University, copied to Gateshead MPs, the Current Chancellor of the Open University and its 
recent Chancellor and Gateshead Freeman, Lord David Puttnam. That letter outlines the 
importance of the Open University to our region and expresses strong concerns about the 
closure and its negative impact on Gateshead, the North East and local people. It also asks 
for details on what consultation in the region was undertaken by the OU, whether a regional 
impact assessment has been undertaken, and whether any steps are proposed to mitigate 
the effects of this proposal on regional take-up of Higher Education.” 
 
 

Proposed by:  Councillor M Henry 
 
Seconded by: Councillor M Foy 

  

 

Page 225



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held 12 November 2015
	5 The Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Alarm (England) Regulations 2015
	Item 5 - Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Alarm (England) Regulations 2015 - Appendices

	6 Street Trading and Markets Policy and Guidance
	Item 6 - Street Trading and Markets Policy and Guidance - Appendices 1-3
	Item 6 - Street Trading and Markets Policy and Guidance - Appendix 4

	7 A Vision for Leisure Services and implementation of changes in the Service resulting from the Marketing and Pricing Strategy
	A Vision for Leisure Services and implementation of changes in the Service resulting from the Marketing and Pricing Strategy - Appendices

	8 Gambling Statement of Principles 2016 - 2019
	Gambling Statement of Principles 2016 - 2019 - Appendices 1-3
	Gambling Statement of Principles 2016 - 2019 - Appendix 4

	9 Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021
	Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 - Appendices 1 - 3
	Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 - Appendix 4

	10 Local Council Tax Support Scheme 2016/17
	Local Council Tax Support Scheme 2016/17 - Appendices

	11 Calendar of Meetings 2016/17
	Item 11 - Calendar of Meetings 2016/17 - Appendix 1
	Item 11 - Calendar of Meetings 2016/17 - Appendix 2

	12 Community Asset Transfer - Revised Policy and Procedure
	Item 12 - Community Asset Transfer - Revised Policy and Procedure - Appendices

	13 Senior Management Arrangements
	14 Report from the Cabinet
	15 Notice of Motion
	Item 15a - AMENDMENT - Notice of Motion - Open University




Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 

Thursday, 17 December 2015 
 

 THE MAYOR (COUNCILLOR A GEDDES) IN THE CHAIR 
 

PRESENT: Councillors: A Thompson, M Brain, C Simcox, M Ord, 
T Graham, A Wheeler, J Simpson, D Davidson, 
N Weatherley, S Green, H Hughes, J Adams, J McElroy, 
M Hood, A Douglas, M Foy, P Foy, M Graham, L Caffrey, 
L Green, S Craig, G Haley, M Hall, M Henry, F Hindle, 
B Coates, J Lee, P Maughan, P Dillon, C McHatton, 
C McHugh, E McMaster, P Mole, B Oliphant, W Dick, 
D Robson, P Ronan, S Ronchetti, C Bradley, B Clelland, 
J Turnbull, L Twist, J Wallace, P Craig, M Charlton and 
K Wood 

  
APOLOGIES: Councillors C Donovan, S Dickie, M Gannon, B 

Goldsworthy, M Goldsworthy, J Graham, R Beadle, J 
Hamilton, S Hawkins, L Holmes, K Dodds, K McCartney, J 
McClurey, P McNally, M McNestry and C Ord 

 
Reverend Andrew West, St George’s Church, Durham Road, Gateshead gave the opening 
address 
 
CL68 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 12 NOVEMBER 2015  

 
 COUNCIL RESOLVED -  That the minutes of the Council Meeting held on 12 

November 2015 be approved 
 

CL69 OFFICIAL ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

             (A) CUSTOMER SERVICES EXCELLENCE ACCREDITATION 
 
The Mayor announced that the Council’s Economic and Housing Growth Service 
had been awarded the Government’s Customer Service Excellence Standard.  
Achieving the standard demonstrates the Council’s commitment to customer service 
and will be used to drive continuous improvement through annual re-assessments. 
 
In recognition of this achievement, the Mayor presented the award to Kerry Walker 
and Dawn Merry from the Economic and Housing Growth Service. 
 
 
(B) FAIRTRADE TOWN STATUS 
 
The Mayor announced that following a recent renewal submission by the Gateshead 
Fairtrade Steering Group, the Fairtrade Foundation had renewed the Fairtrade Town 
Status for Gateshead.  The Steering Group consists of Councillors, Council 



 

employees, volunteers from the community, Gateshead College, Traidcraft and the 
Co-op.  The Group will continue their work promoting and raising awareness of 
Fairtrade through a two year action plan. 
 
In recognition of this achievement, the Mayor presented the award to Councillor 
Mary Foy, Chair of the Fairtrade Steering Group and Andrea Tickner, member of the 
Steering Group. 
 
 

CL70 PETITIONS  
 

 Councillor A Thompson submitted a petition on behalf of people living on the 98/98A 
route who wish to have the bus service re-instated. 
 
Councillor A Douglas submitted a petition on behalf of people opposing the 
proposed closure of Grove House. 
 
 

CL71 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 

 There were no questions submitted 
 
 

CL72 THE SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM (ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 
2015  
 

 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of the level of penalty and 
penalty framework for works which need to be undertaken for compliance with the 
Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Alarm (England) Regulations 2015. 
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED - i) That the Statement of Principles and the level of 

penalty and penalty framework as set out in Appendix 2 
of the report be approved 

 
 ii) That the proposed enforcement procedure and 

arrangements as set out in appendices 3 and 4 of the 
report be approved 

 
 iii) That the penalty income will fund the administration 

and set up of costs of discharging the Councils statutory 
duty 

 
 

CL73 STREET TRADING AND MARKETS POLICY AND GUIDANCE  
 

 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of a revised Street Trading 
and Markets Policy and Guidance document and the consolidation of the existing 
market rights in the Borough and the adoption of Part III of the Food Act 1984 (as 
amended). 
 



 

COUNCIL RESOLVED -  i) That the Council exercises its power under Part III of  
the Food Act (as amended) to become a Market Authority 
 
ii) That the Council Constitution be amended so that the 
Service Director, Development and Public Protection 
(Communities and Environment) has delegated power to 
formally establish markets under the Act as follows: 
 
To insert the words “market and” prior to the words 
“street trading” at Paragraph 1(h) of Part 1 of Schedule 2; 
and 
 
(a) To insert the following words after Paragraph 27 of 

Part 1 of Schedule 2 –  
 “(28) (Subject to the requirement that no market 

may be established without prior planning 
permission or Certificate of Lawfulness of Existing 
Use of Development) to establish markets in the 
Borough under Part III of the Food Act 1984 upon 
such days, times and locations as may be 
appointed; at such frequency as may be 
appointed; and subject to such restriction on the 
number of stalls, type of stalls and nature of goods 
for sale as may be appointed” 

 
iii) That the Street Trading and Markets Policy and  
Guidance attached at Appendix 4 of the report be  
adopted and published 

 
CL74 A VISION FOR LEISURE SERVICES AND IMPLEMENTATION OF CHANGES IN 

THE SERVICE RESULTING FROM THE MARKETING AND PRICING STRATEGY  
 

 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of a vision for leisure services 
and the recommendations for changes to pricing, sales and marketing to help 
reduce the Council’s financial contribution to Leisure Services and identify a 
sustainable business mode for the future. 
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED -  i) That the progress on the Transformation Challenge 

Review of Leisure Services in paragraphs 2-6 of the 
report be noted 

 
 ii) That a new vision for leisure services as identified in 

paragraph 7 of the report, which is based on customers, 
financial and business objectives and which in the period 
of the Council Plan (2020) is no longer directly subsidised 
by Gateshead Council, and is returning income to the 
Council to invest in Gateshead priorities, be approved 

 
 iii) That the revisions in the pricing policy as set out in 

paragraph 10(i) – (vi) of the report be approved 



 

 iv) That a revised business development strategy as 
reference in paragraph 10(vii)-(ix) to increase income for 
the service be approved 

 
 v) That the Strategic Director Communities and 

Environment (in consultation with the Strategic Director of 
Corporate Finance and Strategic Director Corporate 
Services and Governance) be authorised to implement 
flexible pricing arrangements to increase income, as 
appropriate 

 
 

CL75 GAMBLING STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 2016 - 2019  
 

 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of a Statement of Principles 
for 2016-2019 in accordance with the Gambling Act 2005. 
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED -  That the Gambling Statement of Principles and its 

publication in accordance with the requirements of the 
Gambling Act 2005 be approved 

 
 

CL76 STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 2016 - 2021  
 

 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of a revised Licensing Policy 
for 2016-2021 in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED -  That the Statement of Licensing Policy and its publication 

in accordance with the requirements of the Licensing Act 
2003 be approved 

 
 

CL77 LOCAL COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2016/17  
 

 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of a Local Council Tax 
Support Scheme for the year 2016/17. 
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED -  i) That the proposed scheme as set out in paragraph 7 of 

the report be approved 
 
 ii) That delegated powers be granted to the Strategic 

Director, Corporate Resources, to provide regulations to 
give effect to the scheme 

 
 

CL78 CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2016/17  
 

 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of the proposed calendar of 
meetings for 2016/17. 
 



 

COUNCIL RESOLVED -  i) That the calendar of meetings 2016/17 be approved 
 

ii) That as far as possible, meetings should not be held 
during school holidays 
iii) That the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and 
Governance, following consultation with the Leader of the 
Council, be authorised to make any necessary 
amendments to the calendar of meetings  

 
 

CL79 COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER - REVISED POLICY AND PROCEDURE  
 

 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of a revised policy and 
procedure relating to Community Asset Transfers. 
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED -  That the revised Community Asset Transfer Policy and 

Procedure be approved 
 

CL80 SENIOR MANAGEMENT ARRANGEMENTS  
 

 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of interim arrangements to 
cover the role of Strategic Director, Care, Wellbeing & Learning (including the 
statutory roles of director of children’s services and director of adult social services) 
pending permanent appointment; and the deletion of the post of Strategic Director, 
Policy, Growth & Transformation (also Assistant Chief Executive). 
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED - i) That Alison Elliott be appointed on an interim basis to 

the post of Strategic Director, Care, Wellbeing & 
Learning, pending a permanent appointment being made 

 
 ii) That the post of Strategic Director, Policy, Growth & 

Transformation be deleted from the Council’s senior 
management structure 

 
 

CL81 REPORT FROM THE CABINET  
 

 The Leader of the Council reported on a number of key issues currently affecting the 
Council. 
 
In addition to the report, Council were informed that on 26 November 2015, 
Gateshead received 10 Syrian families as part of the Home Office Vulnerable 
Persons Relocation Scheme (VPRS), one further family arrived on 16 December 
and the final family will arrive in the New Year.  All of the families have been 
allocated properties in Gateshead and have received support from the Housing 
Support Team.  The children will be attending local schools in the New Year and 
discussions have taken place with the Heads of those schools.  Much of the 
preparation work for the families arriving involved liaising and support from 
colleagues within the Council and partner agencies such as Northumbria Police and 
the CCG.  This has been a positive piece of multi agency work and working 



 

relationships have been established which will support further families arriving as 
part of the VPRS. 
 
A question was submitted in relation to the cost and amount of officer hours that 
have been devoted to the Quality Bus Contract proposal.  The Leader responded to 
this question.  
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED -  That the information be noted 
 
 

CL82 NOTICE OF MOTION  
 

 Councillor J Wallace moved the following motion:- 
 
“Council notes with regret the decision of the Open University to close its Gateshead 
centre along with six others despite the opposition of its own Senate. 
 
Council believes that the OU centre in Gateshead is important in encouraging non-
traditional students to take up Higher Education opportunities in a region with 
historically low levels of attainment.  The Council is also concerned at the potential 
loss of skilled jobs from the Borough. 
 
Council calls on the Boroughs MPs to write to the Vice-Chancellor of the Open 
University to oppose these plans. 
 
Council requests the Chief Executive to write to the Vice-Chancellor of the Open 
University to ask what consultation in the region was undertaken by the OU, whether 
a regional impact assessment has been undertaken and whether any steps are 
proposed to mitigate the effects of this proposal on regional take up of Higher 
Education opportunities and to report back to Council on the reply” 
 
 
An amendment to the Notice of Motion was submitted as follows:- 
 
In the first paragraph, insert commas as follows: 
 
“Council notes, with regret, the decision of the Open University to close its 
Gateshead centre along with six others, despite the opposition of its own Senate.” 
 
Delete paragraph three and four and replace with: 
 
“Council welcomes the recent signing by Gateshead MPs of an Early Day Motion 
that opposes the closure and asks them to write to the Vice-Chancellor of the Open 
University to oppose these plans. 
 
Council supports and endorses the Leader’s recent letter to the Vice-Chancellor of 
the Open University, copied to Gateshead MPs, the Current Chancellor of the Open 
University and its recent Chancellor and Gateshead Freeman, Lord David Puttnam. 
That letter outlines the importance of the Open University to our region and 
expresses strong concerns about the closure and its negative impact on Gateshead, 



 

the North East and local people. It also asks for details on what consultation in the 
region was undertaken by the OU, whether a regional impact assessment has been 
undertaken, and whether any steps are proposed to mitigate the effects of this 
proposal on regional take-up of Higher Education.” 
 
 
The proposed amendment was accepted by the mover of the original motion and 
therefore put as the substantive motion and duly carried. 
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED -   
 

Council notes, with regret, the decision of the Open University to close its 
Gateshead centre along with six others, despite the opposition of its own Senate. 
 
Council believes that the OU centre in Gateshead is important in encouraging non-
traditional students to take up Higher Education opportunities in a region with 
historically low levels of attainment.  The Council is also concerned at the potential 
loss of skilled jobs from the Borough. 
 
Council welcomes the recent signing by Gateshead MPs of an Early Day Motion that 
opposes the closure and asks them to write to the Vice-Chancellor of the Open 
University to oppose these plans. 
 
Council supports and endorses the Leader’s recent letter to the Vice-Chancellor of 
the Open University, copied to Gateshead MPs, the Current Chancellor of the Open 
University and its recent Chancellor and Gateshead Freeman, Lord David Puttnam. 
That letter outlines the importance of the Open University to our region and 
expresses strong concerns about the closure and its negative impact on Gateshead, 
the North East and local people. It also asks for details on what consultation in the 
region was undertaken by the OU, whether a regional impact assessment has been 
undertaken, and whether any steps are proposed to mitigate the effects of this 
proposal on regional take-up of Higher Education. 
 
 

CL83 QUESTIONS  
 

 There were no questions submitted. 
 

 
 

Mayor……….……………….. 
 
 


